

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Supreme Court Case Nos. SC16-1006 and SC16-1009**

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

vs.

STEVEN KENT HUNTER and PHILIP MAURICE GERSON,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENT PHILIP GERSON'S ANSWER BRIEF AND BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF CROSS-NOTICE FOR REVIEW OF REPORT OF  
REFEREE**

---

On Review from the Report of Referee, Honorable Michael A. Hanzman

STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER  
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.

David C. Pollack

Florida Bar Number 362972

Farah R. Bridges

Florida Bar Number 056861

Attorneys for Respondent Philip Gerson

150 West Flagler Street

Suite 2200

Miami, Florida 33130

(305) 789-3200

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....	1
I.    The <i>Broin</i> Litigation and Settlement .....	1
II.   The <i>Broin</i> Progeny Cases .....	3
III.  Plan B .....	5
IV.  Two of Gerson’s Clients Object to the Plan .....	6
V.   Continued Negotiations with the Rosenblatts .....	8
VI.  The Petition .....	9
VII. The Motion to Disqualify .....	11
VIII. Post-Disqualification Proceedings .....	14
IX.  Trial .....	17
X.   The Report of Referee .....	22
XI.  The Bar’s Brief .....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26
I.    THE REFEREE CORRECTLY FOUND THAT GERSON DID NOT VIOLATE RULE 4-1.9 .....	26
A.  Rule 4-1.9 is inapplicable to the record facts .....	26
B.  Regardless, The Bar did not prove a Rule 4-1.9 violation by clear and convincing evidence .....	32
1.  The Petition was not substantially related to the progeny suits.....	32

2.	The Petition was not materially adverse to the legal interests of Waerness or Spurgeon .....	34
II.	GERSON DID NOT VIOLATE RULE 4-1.7 BECAUSE THE PETITION WAS NOT DIRECTLY ADVERSE TO THE INTERESTS OF WAERNESS AND SPURGEON.....	35
III.	DISCIPLINE IS NOT WARRANTED .....	40
IV.	IF THE COURT FINDS DISCIPLINE IS WARRANTED, IT SHOULD CONFIRM THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF AN ADMONISHMENT .....	44
A.	The Recommended Discipline of an Admonishment is Supported by Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions .....	45
B.	The Recommended Discipline of an Admonishment is Supported by the Case Law .....	50
	CONCLUSION .....	56
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	58

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Pages
<i>Arden v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 341 P.2d 6 (Cal. 1959) .....	41
<i>Broin v. Phillip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 84 So. 3d 1107 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) .....	14, 15
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 11532078 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2011) .....	32
<i>Crosby v. Jones</i> , 705 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1998) .....	43
<i>Frank, Weinberg &amp; Black, P.A. v. Effman</i> , 916 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	33
<i>In re Ellis V.N.</i> , No. W10CP07014999A, 2008 WL 725195 (Conn. Super Ct. Feb. 26, 2008) .....	36, 37
<i>In re Jaeger</i> , 213 B.R. 578 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1997) .....	39
<i>Kaufman v. Stephen Cahen, P.A.</i> , 507 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....	43
<i>Kidney Ass'n of Oregon, Inc. v. Ferguson</i> , 843 P.2d 442 (Or. 1992) .....	39, 40
<i>Matter of Disciplinary Proceedings Against Kinast</i> , 530 N.W. 2d 387 (Wis. 1995) .....	41
<i>Matter of Evans</i> , 556 P.2d 792 (Ariz. 1976) .....	41

<i>Pharma Supply, Inc. v. Stein</i> , No. 14-80374-CIV (S.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2014) .....	40
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. French</i> , 897 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) .....	3
<i>Ramos v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 743 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) .....	3
<i>Riccio v. Heitner</i> , 559 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) .....	31
<i>Simpson Performance Products, Inc. v. Robert W. Horn, P.C.</i> , 92 P. 3d 283 (Wy. 2004) .....	37, 38
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. K.A.W.</i> , 575 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1991) .....	41
<i>Tagle v. MacDonalds Indus. Prods., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33421280 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000) .....	39
<i>The Florida Bar v. Adorno</i> , 60 So. 3d 1016 (Fla. 2011) .....	52, 53
<i>The Florida Bar v. Corbin</i> , 701 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 1997) .....	50
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan</i> , 509 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1987) .....	51
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan</i> , 731 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1999) .....	28, 52
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dupee</i> , 160 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2015) .....	44, 54
<i>The Florida Bar v. Ethier</i> , 261 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1972) .....	50

*The Florida Bar v. Germain*,  
957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007) ..... 49

*The Florida Bar v. Hagglund*,  
372 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1979) ..... 50

*The Florida Bar v. Herman*,  
8 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 2009) ..... 52

*The Florida Bar v. Karten*,  
829 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 2002) ..... 49

*The Florida Bar v. Madsen*,  
400 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 1981) ..... 50

*The Florida Bar v. Marke*,  
669 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996) ..... 28, 29, 53

*The Florida Bar v. Milin*,  
502 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1987) ..... 51

*The Florida Bar v. Mogil*,  
763 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2000) ..... 49

*The Florida Bar v. Scott*,  
39 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2010) ..... 29, 30, 52, 53, 54

*The Florida Bar v. Scott*,  
Case No. SC05-1145 ..... 29

*The Florida Bar v. Shoureas*,  
913 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2005) ..... 35

*The Florida Bar v. Stone*,  
538 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1989) ..... 51

*The Florida Bar v. Wilson*,  
714 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1998) ..... 52

*ValuePart, Inc. v. Clements*,  
No. 06C2709, 2006 WL 2252541 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2006) ..... 27

*Visual Scene, Inc. v. Pilkington Bros., plc.*,  
508 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) ..... 16

*Young v. Achenbauch*,  
136 So. 3d 575 (Fla. 2014) ..... 15, 16, 25, 27, 28, 37

**Rules**

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar  
Rule 3-7.7(c)(4) ..... 55

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar  
Rule 4-1.3 ..... 31

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar  
Rule 4-1.7 ..... 13, 14, 16, 17, 22-27, 29, 30, 34-36, 39, 40, 43, 55

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar  
Rule 4-1.7(1)(b) ..... 39

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar  
Rule 4-1.7(a) ..... 30

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar  
Rule 4-1.7(a)(1) ..... 26, 39

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar  
Rule 4-1.9 ..... 13-17, 22, 24-26, 28-30, 32-34, 37, 55

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar  
Rule 4-1.9(a) ..... 30, 34

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar  
Rule 4-1.9(a)(1) ..... 26

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar Rule 4-3.3 .....	16
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar Rule 4-8(c) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 90.202(6) .....	30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 RONALD E. MALLEN, LEGAL MALPRACTICE § 19.18, Westlaw (Jan. 2017) .....	41
3 RONALD E. MALLEN, LEGAL MALPRACTICE § 23.47, Westlaw (Jan. 2017) .....	31
American Bar Association Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility, Formal Op. 05–434 (Dec. 8, 2004) (ABA Op. 05–434) .....	36
Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Section II, Theoretical Framework .....	48
Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Section III, A., Definitions .....	45
Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Standard 4.33 .....	47
Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Standard 4.34 .....	45
Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Standard 9.1 .....	48
Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Standard 9.22(g) .....	48



Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Standard 9.22(i) .....	48
Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Standard 9.32(a) .....	48
Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Standard 9.32(b) .....	48
Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Standard 9.32(e) .....	48
Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions Standard 9.32(g) .....	48
